

Human Services Commission Minutes

May 3, 2023 - 7 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Powers called to order the regular meeting of the Human Services Commission at 7:02 p.m. from the City Council Chamber located at 200 Old Bernal Avenue, Pleasanton.

Chair Powers led the Pledge of Allegiance and provided opening remarks.

ROLL CALL

Present: Commissioners Cook, Dmitriev, Hayes, Parikh, Rubino-Brumm, and Chair Powers

Absent: Commissioners Bedegi, Carlucci and Litz.

AGENDA AMENDMENTS

No amendments to the agenda.

MINUTES

1. Approve regular meeting minutes of April 5, 2023.

MOTION: It was m/s by Rubino-Brumm/Cook to approve the regular meeting minutes of April 5, 2023. Motion passed by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Cook, Dmitriev, Hayes, Parikh, Rubino-Brumm, Chair Powers

Noes: None

Absent: Commissioner Bedegi, Carlucci and Litz.

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

2. Introductions/Awards/Recognitions/Presentations

Presentation by CityServe of the Tri-Valley

CityServe CEO Christine Beitsch-Bahmani reviewed with commissioners a PowerPoint presentation outlining the CARE-COORDINATE-CONNECT goals of the organization including

information about their a) Tech Café, b) Support Services, LatinX Outreach, VentureUp, and Right Track.

CityServe representatives responded to questions from members of the commission. Chair Powers then thanked them for a great presentation.

3. Public Comment from the audience regarding items not listed on the agenda.

Chair Powers opened public comment. There being no speakers Chair Powers closed the public comment.

MATTERS FOR THE COMMISSION'S REVIEW/ACTION/INFORMATION

4. Review and Recommend Updates to the Recreation Fee Assistance Program.

Recommendation: Review and recommend updates to the Recreation Fee Assistance Program.

Recreation Manager, Jay Ingram, presented an overview of the item.

Chair Powers opened the item for public comment. There being no speakers the chair closed the item for public comment.

Motion: It was m/s by Powers/Rubino-Brumm recommending approval of the updates to the Recreation Fee Assistance Program with a request that twenty-five percent of the funds for the scholarship program be designated for the Gingerbread Preschool Program. Motion passed by the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Cook, Dmitriev, Hayes, Parikh, Rubino-Brumm, Chair Powers

Noes: None

Absent: Commissioner Bedegi, Carlucci and Litz.

MATTERS INITIATED BY THE COMMISSION

No matters were initiated.

COMMISSION REPORTS

No reports provided.

STAFF COMMENTS

Recreation Manager Jay Ingram provided information on the planned ribbon cutting ceremony for Hively.

FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS

There were none.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business Chair Powers adjourned the meeting at 8:09 p.m.

NEXT MEETING: June 7, 2023